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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. THE PURPOSE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO SHOW GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION ONLY. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED FROM 
REFERENCE FILES WHICH MAY NOT REFLECT ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THESE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING ALL 
DIMENSIONS, AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF INCONSISTENCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK DURING THE TENDER PERIOD BY ATTENDING SITE VISITS AND 
ALLOW FOR A REASONABLE QUANTITY OF UNFORESEEN HIDDEN DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

2. DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL CODES AND AS SET FORTH BY ALL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES. 

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION WORK AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE THE NEW WORK AND COORDINATE ACTIVITIES 
ACCORDINGLY WITH THE WORK OF THE TRADES.

4. EXECUTE DEMOLITION IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER WITH DUE CONSIDERATION FOR ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND FINISHES. 
REPLACE OR REPAIR ANY FINISHES TO REMAIN WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION (I.E. - CEILING GRID, CEILING TILE, WALL COVERING, 
FLOOR COVERINGS, ETC.). CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND MAKE GOOD ALL DAMAGE TO ADJACENT FINISHED 
SURFACES AND ASSEMBLIES.

5. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION, DRAWINGS OR DEMOLITION NOTES FOR DETAILS OF SCOPE OF MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION.

6. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA Z317.13-17  INFECTION CONTROL. CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY HOARDING OPTIMIZING USEABLE 
AREA WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE AND WORK LIMITS, AS REQUIRED TO MINIMIZE THE SPREAD OF DUST AND NOISE. LOCATION AND 
CONSTRUCTION TO MEET HOSPITAL INFECTION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS. ESTABLISH APPROVED SITE OPERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION 
ACCESS TO CONSTRUCTION ZONES WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.

7. AS THE AREAS OF THE BUILDING PROPOSED FOR RENOVATION MAY CONTAIN DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES, SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED FOR THE REMOVAL OF SPECIFIC DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES. COMPLETE REMOVAL OF ALL ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS MUST 
PRECEDE ANY WORK THAT IS LIKELY TO DISTURB THESE MATERIALS. ALL DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES MUST BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE APPROPRIATE FEDERAL, PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL GUIDELINES AND REGULATION 278/05. FOLLOW PROPER METHODS AND PROCEDURES 
FOR DISPOSAL WITH THE ONTARIO MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT. OTHER DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES MAY ALSO BE REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED 
WHICH MAY BE OBSTRUCTED UNTIL THE WORK OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES. IN THE EVENT THAT DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES OR 
ACM (ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL) IS ENCOUNTERED DURING THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY 
AND TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE SAFETY OF WORKERS AND PUBLIC.

8. REPAIR ANY DAMAGED FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES TO THEIR ORIGINAL SPECIFICATION, UNO. VERIFY THAT CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS WITHIN THE 
AREA OF RENOVATION (SMOKE COMPARTMENT) MEETS THE FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS DESIGNATED ON THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS. MAKE ANY 
REPAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY TO BRING WALLS, DOORS, DUCTS, ETC. UP TO THE PROPER FIRE PROTECTION RATING. DOORS 
AND/OR FRAMES SHALL HAVE THE PROPER LABELING. WHERE REMOVAL OF PIPES, CONDUITS AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES WITHIN EXISTING 
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE IDENTIFIED ON MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD TO 
MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY.

9. REMOVE CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED. TYPICAL WALL REMOVAL INCLUDES FINISHES AND MECHANICAL PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 
CONTAINED THEREIN.  REMOVE DOORS, CASEWORK, WINDOWS, FRAMES, AND OTHER FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. AFTER REMOVAL OF PIPE 
CHASES, PATCH HOLES IN FLOORS OR WALLS TO REMAIN TO MEET ORIGINAL FIRE PROTECTION AND STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS. PATCH 
ADJOINING WALLS, FLOORS AND DECK, AND PREPARE SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES PER FINISH SCHEDULE OR PER INTERIOR FINISH 
PLANS.

10. WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON SURFACES TO REMAIN, REMOVE THE EXISTING FINISH AND PREPARE THE EXISTING SURFACE 
TO RECEIVE THE NEW FINISH.

11. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER ANY ITEMS TO BE STORED AND/OR RELOCATED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR 
THE TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF ALL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, ETC. PRIOR TO START OF ANY DEMOLITION WORK, COORDINATE 
WITH MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DWG'S. HANDLE ALL COMPONENTS OF EQUIPMENT CAREFULLY, CLEAN & STORE FOR RE-INSTALLATION UPON 
COMPLETION OF WORK AS REQUIRED (COORDINATE WITH OWNER).

12. SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND/OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DEMOLITION OF UTILITIES. FOR EXTENT AND LOCATION OF CHANNELING OF 
FLOOR SLABS, REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. IF PIPING OR CONDUIT WORK (OTHER THAN THE DESIRED 
CONNECTION) IS ENCOUNTERED WHILE CHANNELING, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE CONTINUING.

13. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EXIT SIGNAGE TO REMAIN AS INSTALLED AND ENSURE FIXTURES ARE OPERATIONAL. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
RE-SUPPORT AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT EXIT EGRESS IS MAINTAINED FOR ALL OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING 
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, AND ENSURE ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN CONNECTED ALONG EGRESS ROUTES.

14. ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF THE REMAINING STRUCTURE, INCLUDING 
ALL NECESSARY BRACING OR SHORING THAT IS REQUIRED. BRACE ALL STRUCTURES OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AS NECESSARY DURING 
DEMOLITION. DO NOT CUT ANY STRUCTURAL WORK WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A WATER TIGHT CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

15. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, RETAIN REMOVED MASONRY, TO BE USED TO FILL WALL OPENINGS OF SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION.

16. WHERE CORE DRILLING ACTIVITIES ARE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE SLEEVING OF NEW SERVICE PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CONCRETE 
FLOOR SLAB, THESE AREAS SHALL BE MARKED OUT ON SITE WITH LOCATIONS DIMENSIONED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CONSULTANT FOR 
REVIEW/APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT. STRUCTURAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE DEMISING WALLS AND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE MADE BY 
AN EXPERIENCED AND PROFESSIONAL CORE DRILLING AND CUTTING SUB-CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFILL OPENINGS IN SLABS 
WHERE CONDUITS HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR RELOCATED.

17. WHERE WALL, GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS, TERRAZZO COVED BASES & CURBS OR FLOOR SURFACES ARE TO BE FILLED, PATCHED AND 
REPAIRED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS MAINTAINED.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH MEMBRANE CEILING WHERE PRESENT ABOVE EXISTING CEILING AS REQUIRED.

19. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF THE REMOVAL OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING SYSTEMS OR COMPONENTS WILL ADVERSELY 
AFFECT THE OPERATION OF MEP SYSTEMS OUTSIDE THE LIMIT OF DEMOLITION.

20. ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS TO BE DISPOSED OF BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF 
DEMOLISHED MATERIALS AND DEBRIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY EXCEPT OTHERWISE 
INDICATED TO BE SALVAGED OR RE-USED.

21. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE WITH THE APPROPRIATE TRADE FOR THE 
DISCONNECTION OF UTILITY SERVICES AFFECTING THE WORK.  PRESERVE IN OPERATING CONDITION ALL ACTIVE UTILITIES TO REMAIN 
FUNCTIONAL DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.  DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY RELOCATE EXISTING SERVICES WHERE AFFECTED BY THE 
SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK, AND WHERE NECESSARY, RECONNECT AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NORMAL OPERATIONS OF THE BUILDING.  
THIS WORK SHALL INCLUDE, WITHOUT BEING LIMITED TO PLUMBING, DRAINAGE, HEATING, VENTILATION AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

22. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT AND SUPPORT ALL EXISTING HEAT AND SMOKE DETECTORS AS APPLICABLE DURING DEMOLITION. COORDINATE ANY 
NECESSARY REMOVALS WITH THE PROJECT MANAGER AND FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.

23. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY EXISTING WALL, FLOOR, CEILING ASSEMBLY AFFECTED BY THE REMOVAL OF WALLS, DOORS, WINDOWS, 
MILLWORK, ETC. CONTRACTOR TO PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING WALLS, FRAMES, DOOR SURFACES, CEILING BULKHEADS AS REQUIRED TO 
RECEIVE NEW PAINT FINISH.

24. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL MAKE ALL REASONABLE EFFORTS AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEASURES TO MITIGATE AND LIMIT 
THE TRANSMISSION OF NOISE, VIBRATION AND DUST MIGRATION INTO ADJOINING AND/OR NEIGHBORING OCCUPIED ROOM AREAS THROUGHOUT 
THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

25. IF DEMOLITION OF WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT OR FINISHES RENDERS EXISTING G.W.B./PLASTER UNUSABLE FOR FINISH SURFACE, PATCH & 
REPAIR G.W.B. ACCORDINGLY. ALLOW FOR REMOVAL OF DAMAGED G.W.B. AS REQ.

26. DASHED LINES INDICATE WORK THAT SHALL BE REMOVED UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. ANY EXISTING WORK THAT IS INTENDED TO REMAIN 
UNDISTURBED AND IS DAMAGED RESULTING FROM THE COURSE OF THE WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED TO A CONDITION 
THAT MATCHES EXISTING AND AT A LEVEL ACCEPTABLE TO THE STANDARD OF THE OWNER.  ALL REPAIR WORK SHALL HAVE A NEAT AND 
CLEAN APPEARANCE AND BE COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING FINISHES TO MATCH. INDIVIDUAL ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS PART OF A GENERAL 
INSTRUCTION, SUCH AS "ALL EXISTING", ARE TO BE UNDERSTOOD TO ILLUSTRATE THE GENERAL INSTRUCTION AND NOT LIMITED TO JUST 
THOSE ITEMS IDENTIFIED ON DRAWING.

27. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING THE AREA OF WORK UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON EACH WORK DAY 
TO ALLOW FOR THE OWNER TO RESUME OPERATIONS UNIMPEDED AS USUAL.

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO U/S STRUCTURAL DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION READ FROM TAG SIDE OF ASSEMBLY.

C. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

D. DIMENSIONING TO/FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE AT FACE OF EXISTING ASSEMBLY.

E. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

F. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SIZE AND TYPE.

G. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT SIZE AND TYPE.

H. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INTERIOR FINISHES, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, MILLWORK AND FURNITURE TO REMAIN DURING ALL 
PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

I. MAKE GOOD ALL CEILING TILE/WALLS/SURFACES AFTER CONSTRUCTION, FIX AND PAINT WALLS DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION AND/OR 
REPLACE CEILING IF DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.

J. FIRESTOP AND SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES EQUAL TO ASSEMBLY RATING.

K. ANY DAMAGE BY WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO EXISTING ADJACENT (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) MASONRY, DRYWALL, SILLS, SOFFITS, A.C.T. 
CEILING AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, EQUIPMENT, LIGHT FIXTURES, MILLWORK, FURNITURE, FASCIA OR TRIM, ETC., WHICH ARE TO REMAIN, 
ARE TO BE REPAIRED/REPLACED AT NO EXPENSE TO THE SCHOOL BOARD.

Ontario's 2012 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 11
OBC Reference

11.1 Existing Building Classification Describe Existing Use: GROUP A2 TO REMAIN ( SECONDARY SCHOOL) 11.2.1.
T11.2.1.1A
T11.2.1.1B-NConstruction Index: -

Hazard Index: -

Not Applicable (no change of major occupancy)

11.2 Alteration to Existing Building is Basic Renovation

Extensive Renovation

11.3 Reduction in Performance Level Structural No Yes 

By Increase in Occupant Load No Yes 

By Change of Major Occupancy No Yes 

Plumbing No Yes 

Sewage-System No Yes 

11.4.2.
11.4.2.1.-5

11.4 Compensating Construction Structural No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.
11.4.3.2.

Increase in Occupant Load No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.3.

Change of Major Occupancy No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.4.

Plumbing No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.5.

Sewage System No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.6.

11.5 Compliance Alternatives Proposed No 

Yes (give number(s))

11.6 Alternative Measures Proposed No 

Yes (give number(s))

11.5.1.

11.5.2.

Plumbing Fixture Requirements

Student: 1 fixture for 30 male students & 1 fixture for 26 female students in secondary schools  (calculated based on 

actual no. of persons) 

Male 
Required

Male 
Provided

Female 
Required

Female 
Provided

Student Washroom Requirements 
(occupant load calculated based on 
chart 3.1.17.1)

TOTAL STUDENTS= 1700 people @
50% = 850 females/850 males 

TOTAL TEACHER COUNT= 
Male: 100/30 = 3.33 = 4 required
Female: 100/26 = 3.8= 4 required

1 PROVIDED 

Unisex Washrooms (Gender Inclusive)

Universal Washrooms

3.7.4.3.(14)

29 3328 ( existing) 34 (existing)

4 PROVIDED (1 BARRIER-FREE STALL INCLUDED)

4 4 5 (existing)5 (existing)

TOTAL WASHROOM COUNT  70 REQUIRED,  78 PROVIDED

OBC NOTES:

1. MAJOR OCCUPANCY: GROUP A2 TO REMAIN (SECONDARY SCHOOL)

2. EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 7,151.0 m2 (76,972 SF)

3. AREA OF RENOVATION: 49 m2 (527 SF)

4. EXISTING BUILDING: SPRINKLERED

5. FIRE ALARM - EXISTING

6. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR THE CORRIDOR IS NOT REQUIRED AS THE CORRIDOR IS SPRINKLERED. 3.3.2.5(3) AND FIRE SEPARATION IS WAIVED 

AS THE EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED 45M AS PER 3.3.2.5(4). 

7. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR FLOORS AND ALL SUPPORTING ASSEMBLIES TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED AND/OR REPAIRED AS REQUIRED TO 

MAINTAIN A 1 HR. FRR.
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GENERAL NOTE

1. FRAME HEAD HEIGHT TO BE 50mm (2") UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

2. ALL DOORS LOCATED IN A REQUIRED BARRIER FREE 
PATH OF TRAVEL AS DESCRIBED IN OBC 3.8.1.3 TO BE 
MINIMUM DOOR WIDTH 965MM [3'-2"] AND 1015MM [3'-4"] 
WITH PANIC SET.
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BASE MATERIAL

FILL WITH GROUT (TYPICAL)

A. REFER TO SPEC. FOR CONCRETE BLOCK CORNER 
TREATMENT.

B. FOR GLAZING TYPE REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE.
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DOOR & SCREEN SCHEDULE
Door/Screen

Width x Height x
Thickness

Door/Screen Frame Hardware

Fire
Rating

Temp.
Rise NotesMark Type / Elev Material Finish Glazing Grille Type / Elev Profile Material Finish

ULC
Panics Closer Threshold

Weather
Strip

LEVEL 1

101 965x2150x50 1 HM PNT -- A DF1 HM PNT No No No UNIVERSAL KIT, 25mm UNDERCUT

102 813x2150x50 1 HM PNT -- A DF2 HM PNT No No No OHS, 25mm UNDERCUT

103 813x2150x50 1 HM PNT -- A DF1 HM PNT No No No OHS, 25mm UNDERCUT

104 965x2150x50 1 HM PNT -- A DF1 HM PNT No No No PDO, ES, 25mm UNDERCUT

105 813x2150x50 1 HM PNT -- A DF1 HM PNT No No No OHS, 25mm UNDERCUT

A101 Scale: 1 : 1200

4 SITE PLAN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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A201

WALL ASSEMBLIES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

16mm MOISTURE-RESISTANT CEMENT BOARD 
92mm STEEL STUDS @400mm O.C.

• GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO EXTEND TO 152mm ABOVE CEILING ONLY UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

W-X

140mm CONCRETE BLOCK - PRIME AND PAINT

• TO EXTEND TO U/S STRUCTURE ABOVE. REFER TO DRAWINGS S001 AND S002 FOR WALL 
REINFORCEMENT AND LATERAL SUPPORTS.  

W-1

W-2

190mm CONCRETE BLOCK - PRIME AND PAINT. 
SITE VERIFY THE BLOCK SIZE PRIOR TO INFILLING OPENING. ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING WALL.

240mm CONCRETE BLOCK - PRIME AND PAINT.
SITE VERIFY THE BLOCK SIZE PRIOR TO INFILLING OPENING. ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING WALL.

16mm MOISTURE-RESISTANT CEMENT BOARD
EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLY

W-3

W-4

16mm MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLY

W-5

W-6

BULKHEAD WALL:
16mm GYPSUM WALL BOARD
152mm METAL STUDS @ 400 O.C
16mm GYPSUM WALL BOARD
-DIAGONALLY BRACE @ 1200mm O.C.

W-7

16mm MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
42 METAL STUDS @ 400 O.C.

W-8

REMOVE EXISTING VCT FLOORING, PLYWOOD OVERLAY AND WOOD DECK ON SLEEPERS IN THEIR 
ENTIRETY.  EXPOSE BARE CONCRETE FLOOR.  PREPARE EXPOSED FLOOR TO RECEIVE SELF LEVELLING 
CEMENT FILLER TO RAISE FLOOR TO CORRIDOR FLOOR LEVEL.

REMOVE EXISTING NON-LOAD BEARING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL, FULL HEIGHT.  EXTENT SHOWN ON 
DELOMITION PLAN.  GENERAL CONCTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING CROWN MOULDING, ON 
CORIDOR SIDE, OVER EXTENT OF CONCRETE BLOCK REMOVAL (SEE DEMO NOTE #1).  SAFELY STORE 
SALVAGED CROWN MOULDING FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

REMOVE EXISTING HM DOOR FRAME AND PLAM DOOR . REMOVE SECTIONS OF EXISTING NON-
LOADBEARING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL A NEW BARRIER FREE DOOR. 
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED UNTIL PERMANENT LINTEL IS INSTALLED.

REMOVE EXISTING HM DOOR FRAME AND HINGES AND PREPARE TO INFILL THE OPENING TO MATCH 
EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

REMOVE EXISTING WALL TILE C/W ADHESIVES. PREPARE SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW WALL TILE. 
CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY THE EXISTING WALLS, SOME WALLS ARE CLAY BRICK.

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES, BRADLEY SINK (BOYS' WR), WATER CLOSETS (9), AND URINALS 
(8). PATCH AND PREPARE SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW INDIVIDUAL WASHROOMS. PATCH AND PAINT 
WALL WHERE URINALS ARE REMOVED.

REMOVE EXISTING WATER CLOSET PARTITIONS C/W FASTENERS.

REMOVE EXISTING ACCESSORIES - SOAP DISPENSERS, MIRRORS, TOILET PAPER, AND PAPER TOWEL 
DISPENSERS.

CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING LOCKERS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO PROPOSED WASHROOMS. TURN 
LOCKERS OVER TO OWNER.

REMOVE EXISTING ACT TILES AND GRIDS. PATCH AND REPAIR TO ACCEPT NEW GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING. 

SAW CUT AND REMOVE EXSTING TERRAZZO BASE BELOW LOCKERS.  REPAIR EXISTING TERAZZO 
FLOOR BELOW LOCKERS.  PATCH AND MAKE GOOD WITH EXSITING ADJACENT SURFACES.

REPAIR ALL HOLES  AND DAMAGE  TO EXISTING TERRAZZO FLOORING DUE TO DEMOLITION AND 
CONSTRUCTION.  PATCH AND MAKE GOOD WITH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACE.

REMOVE EXISTING WOOD DOOR FRAME AND TRIM AND PREPARE TO INFILL OPENING.

PROVIDE LAYOUT WITH SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF CORES THROUGH THE EXISTING SUSPENDED SLAB 
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CUTTING THE SLAB. SCAN EXISTING SUSPENDED SLAB TO LOCATE REBAR 
PRIOR TO CUTTING ANY HOLES FOR SERVICES. PLACE NEW SERVICES BETWEEN SLAB REBAR AND DO 
NOT CUT ANY BARS. MAXIMUM CORE SIZE IS 100mm DIAMETER

PATCH THE WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT UPON REMOVAL OF EXISTING MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DEVICES, PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT. 

REMOVE THE CHASE WALL IN ITS ENTIRETY, CAP THE PLUMBING FIXTURES PIPES UPON REMOVAL, 
REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR SCOPE OF WORK. INFILL ALL PENETRATIONS IN TH EXTERIOR WALL AND 
FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION AND RATING, PATCH AND MAKE GOOD TO ALL 
ADJACENT SURFACES TO ACCEPT NEW WALL FINISHES. 

REMOVE EXISTING DEMOUNTIBLE PARTITIONS IN THEIR ENTIRETY.  FULL HEIGHT: 2800mm +/-

REMOVE EXISTING TERRAZZO RAMP AT  DOOR TO EXISTING NURSE'S ROOM.  MAKE TERRAZZO LEVEL 
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT TERRAZZO IN CORRIDOR. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD WITH EXISTING ADJACENT 
SURFACE.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1
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15

16

17

18

DRAWING NOTES

INFILL OPENING IN WALL W/ NEW BLOCK TO MATCH EXISTING BLOCK SIZE, TOOTH-IN TO 
EXISTING BLOCK WALL. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES TO 
REMAIN. PRIME AND PAINT BOTH SIDES TO MATCH EXISTING. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAIL M113 
ON DRAWING S002 FOR MASONARY INFILL. 

BARRIER FREE WATER CLOSET C/W BIDET ROUGH-IN - REFER TO MECHANICAL.

WATER CLOSET, REFER TO MECHANICAL. 

BARRIER-FREE SINK - REFER TO MECHANICAL.

PATCH AND MAKE GOOD WALL WHERE PLUMBING HAS BEEN RELOCATED - REFER TO 
MECHANICAL.

150∅ BARRIER-FREE POWER DOOR OPERATOR AND PUSH TO LOCK - REFER TO ELECTRICAL. 

RECESS PUSH BUTTON IN MASONRY.

EMERGENCY CALL BUTTON, LOCATED 3'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR, OBC 3.8.3.12(2) - REFER TO 
ELECTRICAL.

SINK- REFER TO MECHANICAL.

HAND DRYER - REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND 
CLEARANCES.

FULL HEIGHT MIRROR. 

FOLD DOWN GRAB BARS C/W TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, REFER TO TYPICAL DETAIL.

SOAP DISPENSER. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

COAT HOOK. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

TERRAZZO BASE AND TERRAZZO FLOOR. PATCH AND REPAIR TO RECEIVE PORCELAIN TILE 
FINISH. ALIGN WITH ADJACENT TERRAZZO FLOOR LEVEL.

MEDICAL SUPPLIES LOCKABLE CABINET

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER.

750 X 750 L-SHAPED GRAB BAR. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR MOUTING HEIGHTS.

38∅(11/2") HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR 750 LONG, CENTERED OVER TOILET.

610 X 915 MIRROR, CENTERED ON SINK BELOW.

INFILL WITH CEMENTITIOUS FLOOR LEVELLER. ALIGN WITH ADJACENT TERRAZZO FLOOR LEVEL. 
PATCH AND MAKE GOOD WITH EXISTING ADJACENT.

UTILITY SHELF. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.

RESERVED.

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

BARRIER FREE WATER CLOSET. REFER TO MECHANICAL.

PUSH TO LOCK BUTTON, REFER TO ELECTRICAL, TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

PROVIDE LINTEL ABOVE DOOR OPENING IN EX. WALL AS PER TYPICAL DETAIL M105 ON 
DRAWING S002. PROVIDE 2-L89X89X6.4 BACK-TO-BACK FOR 190 BLOCK WALL OR L102X76X6.4 
LLH + L127X76X6.4 LLH BACK-TO-BACK FOR 240 BLOCK WALL. SITE VERIFY EXISTING WALL 
THICKNESS.

PROVIDE LINTEL 2-L89X64X6.4 LLV BACK-TO-BACK ANGLES ABOVE DOOR OPENINGS PER 
TYPICAL DETAIL M105 ON DRAWING S002, TYP.

INSTALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD COVER TO THE TOP OF PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL (TOP OF WALL TO 
ALIGN WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE WINDOW SILL) AND FINISH WITH WALL TILES TO MATCH 
ADJACENT.

INFILL RECESSED AREA BETWEEN PROPOSED CONCRETE BLOCK AND EXISTING CHASE WALL 
WITH 16MM GWB ON 42MM METAL STUD FRAMING.

INSTALL SELF LEVELLING CEMENTITIOUS UNDERLAYMENT TO ALIGN PROPOSED WASHROOM 
FLOOR LEVEL WITH CORRIDOR TERRAZZO FLOOR LEVEL.  DEPTH 40MM TO 65MM +/- SITE 
VERIFY.

INSTALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD AND METAL STUD BULKHEAD  WALL ABOVE OPENING ( WALL 
ASSEMBLY TYPE W-7).  BULKHEAD TO BE SET AT 2200 A.F.F. AN TO BE CARRIED UP TO U/S 
STRUCTURE. DIAGONALLY BRACE WALL @ 1200MM O.C.  ON WASHROOM SIDE.  RE-INSTALL 
SALVAGED CROWN MOULDING ON CORRIDOR SIDE (SEE DEMO NOTE #1). PATCH AND MAKE 
GOOD WITH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

INSTALL TERRAZZO BASE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.  HEIGHT APPROX. 150MM SITE 
VERIFY.

NAPKIN DISPOSAL (SUPPLIED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR)
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DRAWING LEGEND

DOOR, FRAME/SIDELIGHT TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO DEMOLITION NOTES FOR SPECIFIC SCOPE.

WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO DEMOLITION NOTES FOR SPECIFIC SCOPE.

DENOTES EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED.

HATCH DENOTES AREA NOT IN SCOPE OF 
ARCHITECTURAL WORK - TYPICAL

1 HR. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 

DENOTES EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

HATCHED AREA DENOTES CONCRETE AND GROUT INFILL AS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLISHED PLUMBING 
FIXTURES  (APPROX. 190 mm THICK), FINISH FLUSH WITH ADJACENT EXISTING FLOOR FINISH. PATCH 
AND MAKE GOOD WITH EXISTING ADJACENT AND PREPARE SUBSTRATE TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR 
FINISH - REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SLAB-ON-GRADE REPAIR DETAIL TYPICAL. PATCH AND 
FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO ACHEIVE FIRE SEPARATION OF  1 
HR FRR. 

AREA DENOTES PATCH AND REPAIR TERRAZO TILE AND BASE REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT 
AS REQUIRED FROM CORRIDOR SIDE. 

KEY PLAN

AREA OF WORK
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1 PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN - DEMOLITION PLAN

ROOM LEGEND

101 UNIVERSAL WASHROOM

102 WASHROOM 1

103 WASHROOM 2

104 BARRIER FREE WASHROOM
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PORCELAIN FLOOR TILEPTF1

SV1

PTB1

PT1

FINISH LEGEND

PORCELAIN TILE BASE

PAINT

FLOOR:

WALL & CEILING

BASE:

RB1

PT2 PAINT

SHEET VINYL

RUBBER BASE

TRANSITION STRIP

PTW1 PORCELAIN WALL TILE

CEILING LEGEND

DENOTES AREAS NOT IN SCOPE

CEILING ASSEMBLY

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE, 
REFER TO ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND 
SIZE

MECHANICAL SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER, 
REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE 
AND SIZE

NEW AIR GRILLE C/W BALANCING DAMPER, 
REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE 
AND SIZE

1 HR. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 

XXXX

C-X1 610 x 1220 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE ASSEMBLY WITH 
EXISTING METAL T-BAR SUSPENSION SYSTEM. 
REMOVE AS REQUIRED FOR MECH. / ELEC. / STRUC. 
SCOPE AND RE-STALL UPON COMPLETION WITH NEW 
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES

EXISTING GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING TO BE LEFT 
UNDISTURBED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

610 x 1220 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES WITH 
PREFINISHED METAL T-BAR SUSPENSION SYSTEM
MAINTAIN 1 HR FIRE RATING

16mm GYPSUM WALL BOARD
22mm METAL FURRING CHANNELS @ 400mm O.C.
64mm CARRYING CHANNELS @ 600mm O.C.

C-1

C-2

CEILING ASSEMBLIES

C-1

C-X2

CEILING NOTES

1 CEILING MOUNTED BARRIER FREE LIFT, FIXED TRACK, STEEL SUPPORTS 
TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
AND SPECIFICATIONS.  

CEILING MOUNTED BARRIER FREE LIFT, MOVABLE TRACK, REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

MAINTAIN FIRE RATED CEILING AS EXISTING CONDITION. PATCH AND 
FIRE STOP ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS  UPON COMPLETION OF 
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK.

EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD BULKHEAD TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED. 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

RE-INSTALL SALVAGED CROWN MOULDING. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD 
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT CROWN MOULDING.

RE-INSTALL SALVAGED CROWN MOULDING. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD 
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT CROWN MOULDING.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING AND SALVAGED CROWN MOULDING. PAINT 
ENTIRE LENGTH BETWEEN EXISTING BEAMS.
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EXISTING BEAM C/W PLASTER 
CLADDING TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED

W-6
BULKHEAD
2200 A.F.F.
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EXISTING BEAM C/W PLASTER 
CLADDING TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED

KEY PLAN

AREA OF WORK

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE THIS REFLECTED CEILING PLAN WITH ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS, MECHANICAL SUPPLY, 
RETURN, AND EXHAUST PLANS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY OMISSIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE LOCATIONS OF CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS, NURSE CALL DOME LIGHTS EXIT 
SIGNAGE, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS, ETC.

3. COORDINATE GYPSUM BOARD FURR DOWN HEIGHTS WITH FULL HEIGHT CABINETS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

4. SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS ARE NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. REFER TO MECH DRAWINGS FOR 
ANY WORK RELATED TO FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS.

5. 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF EXTENDED SPRINKLER HEADS AND THE 
TOP OF ANY FILES, SHELVING, LOCKERS, ETC.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ACCESS PANELS OF TYPE SPECIFIED ARE INSTALLED IN NON-ACCESSIBLE TYPE CEILINGS 
WHERE SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENT TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL ITEMS MAY BE REQUIRED. ACCESS PANELS 
SHALL BE THE FIRE RATED TYPE EQUAL TO THE RATING OF THE CEILING IN WHICH THEY OCCUR.

7. WHERE EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS ARE TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY TILE THAT HAS BEEN DAMAGED WITH 
MATERIALS THAT MATCH THE EXISTING FOR COLOR, TEXTURE, PATTERN, ETC.

8. RELOCATE SUPPLY DRAIN AND VENT PIPES TO MAINTAIN SCHEDULED CEILING HEIGHTS. COORDINATE RELOCATIONS WITH MEP.

9. LOAD BEARING STEEL STUD FOR CEILING FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

GENERAL RCP NOTES 
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SEE REFLECTED 
CEILING PLAN

2
5

2
0
3

96

EXISTING WINDOW

EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLY

EXISTING WALL 
ASSEMBLY

PTW1

PTB1

C-1

2500

C-2

2800

U/S
DECK

CX-1

2451

C-1

2500

LC

EQ. EQ.

610

SITE VERIFY

4392

1522

LC

1300 1570

FOLD DOWN 
GRAB BARS

PLUMBING FIXTURE. 
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MECHANICAL

ELECTRIC HAND 
DRYERS. REFER TO 
ELECTRICAL

MIRROR. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS

PLUMBING FIXTURE. 
REFER TO 
MECHANICAL

STAINLESS STEEL 
SHELF. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS

SOAP DISPENSER. SUPPLIED BY 
OWNER INSTALLED BY 
CONTRACTOR

STAINLESS STEEL MEDICAL 
SECURITY CABINET. MODEL 
436945SS BY GLOBAL 
INDUSTRIAL.

FFL

+/-

SITE VERIFY

HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR 
600mm LONG. CENTERED 
OVER TOILET.

INFRARED SENSOR 
LOCATED ABOVE GRAB BAR

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

REPRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AUTHORIZED BY 
WALTERFEDY, A PART OF WF GROUP, IS FORBIDDEN. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND REPORT ANY 
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS TO 
WALTERFEDY, A PART OF WF GROUP. - DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING -

COPYRIGHT © WalterFedy, A Part of WF Group Inc.

PROJECT NO :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO :

SEAL

800.685.1378       walterfedy.com

  TORONTO  |  CALGARY  |  KITCHENER  |   HAMILTON      
   

As indicated

787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

2023-0897-11

SY

MM

2024-03-04

A202

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOM RENOVATION

REFLECTED CEILING AND
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51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5
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ROOM LEGEND

101 UNIVERSAL WASHROOM

102 WASHROOM 1

103 WASHROOM 2

104 BARRIER FREE WASHROOM

105 WASHROOM 3

106 GENDER INCLUSIVE WASHROOM ENTRY
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1 PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN - FINISHES PLAN
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4 TYPICAL WINDOW BULKHEAD
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(instal below grab bar 
when installed in 
barrier-free stall)

GENERAL NOTES:

A. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE ADJACENT TO AND CENTRED ON EITHER THE LENGTH OR THE WIDTH OF A CLEAR FLOOR 
SPCE OF 810mm BY 1370mm.

B. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED TO CENTRE OF OPERABOLE PORTIONS OF CONTROLS AND 
OPERATING MECHANISMS SUCH AS DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES.
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SIDE ELEVATION

TOILET AS SPECIFIED.

NOTES LEGEND:GENERAL NOTES :

BACK REST AS CAN/CSA-B651-M95 
MOUNTED HEIGHT MUST NOT INTERFERE WITH FLUSH 
VALVE SENSOR.
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INFRARED SENSOR LOCATED ABOVE GRAB BAR.

'L' SHAPED GRAB BAR 750mm (30") LONG 
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL COMPONENTS.

LOCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER WITHIN AREA 
SHOWN BY DASHED LINES. NOT MORE THAN 300mm 
(12") FROM FRONT EDGE OF TOILET TO DISPENSER.

A. ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL 
RESIST A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 
LOAD OF AT LEAST 1.3KN (300lb.)  

B. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE 
SLIP RESISTANCE SURFACE

C. DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW FROM 
CENTRELINE OF TOILET TO WALL 
SHALL BE 460min.-480max. (18 1/8" - 18 
7/8"max.)

1

2

3

D. GRAB BAR TO BE 30mm - 40mm 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

E. GRAB BAR CLEARANCE OF 38mm -
50mm FROM WALL TO INSIDE SURACE 
OF THE BAR

1

HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR 600mm LONG. CENTERED OVER 
TOILET.

5

F. FLUSH CONTROLS TO BE ON THE 
TRANSFER SIDE. 
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FIRE ALARM OR FIRE ALARM 
WITH STROBE LIGHT
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GENERAL NOTES:

A. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS 
TO BE ADJACENT TO AND CENTRED ON 
EITHER THE LENGTH OR THE WIDTH OF 
A CLEAR FLOOR SPCE OF 810mm BY 
1370mm.

B. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED TO 
CENTRE OF OPERABOLE PORTIONS OF 
CONTROLS AND OPERATING 
MECHANISMS SUCH AS DISPENSERS 
AND RECEPTACLES.
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DOOR OPERATOR:

1. MINIMUM 150mm DIAMETER WHERE THE 
CONTROL IS CIRCULAR IN SHAPE

2. MINIMUM 50mm x 100mm WHERE THE 
CONTROL IS RECTANGULAR IN SHAPE

3. BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 600mm AND 
NOT MORE THAN 1500mm BEYOND DOOR 
SWING WHERE DOOR OPENS TOWARDS 
THE CONTROL

4. CONTAIN A SIGN INCORPORATING THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS

LEVER TYPE FAUCET HANDLES

WALL HUNG LAVATORY

INSULATE DRAIN PIPE AND
HOT WATER SUPPLY LINE OR LOCATE WITHIN A 
PIPE ENCLOSURE
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100mm DEEP MAX. SHELF CENTERED 
ON LAVATORY WHERE SPECIFIED

GENERAL NOTES:

A. CENTERLINE OF LAVATORY AND SIDE WALL NOT LESS THAN 460mm.

B. LAVATORY MAY BE MOUNTED IN A VANITY PROVIDED THE ABOVE CLEARANCES ARE MAINTAINED AND A MINIMUM 920mm WIDE x 1370mm 
DEEP FLOOR SPACE TO ALLOW FORWARD APPROACH, OF WHICH MAXIMUM 500mm IS LOCATED UNDER LAVATORY IS PROVIDED.

C. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE ADJACENT TO AND CENTERED ON EITHER THE LENGTH OR THE WIDTH OF A CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE OF 810mm x 1370mm.

D. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED TO CENTER OF OPERABLE PORTIONS OF CONTROLS AND OPERATING 
MECHANISMS SUCH AS DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES.

FROM EDGE OF BASIN OR WHERE BASIN IS MOUNTED  IN 
A VANITY, FRONT EDGE VANITY
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STAINLESS STEEL FRAME FIXED-TILT 
GLASS MIRROR MOUNTED ON CENTRE-
LINE OF BARRIER-FREE WALL 
MOUNTED FIXTURE

WHERE MORE THAN ONE MIRROR 
PROVIDED ONLY ONE IS REQUIRED TO 
BE TILTED.

HAND DRYER 900-1100mm A.F.F.

SOAP DISPENSER 900-1100mm  
A.F.F.

920mm x 1370mm CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

SOAP DISPENSER (ALT. LOCATION)

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 
900-1100mm A.F.F.

SHELF 100mm DEEP MAX. CENTERED 
ON LAVATORY WHERE SPECIFIED
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U/S OF STRUCTURE

PLAN: PERIMETER RELIEF
WALL INTERSECTION

PLAN: WALL CONTROL JOINTPLAN: PARTITION TERMINALSECTION: EXPOSED GRID
SYSTEM FOR ACOUSTICAL TILE

TILE & BOARD

SECTION: FLOOR ATTACHMENTS

CEILING ATTACHMENTS

SECTION: DEFLECTION HEAD FOR
UP TO 50mm (2") DEFLECTIONS

SOUND ATTENUATION 
FIRE BLANKET 
(WHERE REQUIRED)

SEALANT

METAL TRIM

STEEL STUD

SEALANT

CONTROL
JOINT

STEEL STUD

SEALANT
CONTROL
JOINT

CORNER
REINFORCEMENT

CORNER
REINFORCEMENT

SHEET METAL 
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INTERSECTION OF METAL STUD & GYPSUM BOARD 
PARTITION PASSING THROUGH ACOUSTIC CEILING

INTERSECTION OF METAL STUD & GYPSUM BOARD  PARTITION PASSING 
THROUGH SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

METAL STUD AND 
GYPSUM WALL 
BOARD PARTITION

LAY-IN-GRID
ACOUSTIC CEILING

U/S OF STRUCTURE

METAL STUD AND 
GYPSUM WALL 
BOARD PARTITION 
TO U/S OF DECK OR 
SLAB.

GYPSUM
WALL BOARD
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SECTION: CONCEALED GRID 
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SHEET METAL 
SCREW

A. ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL 
RESIST A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 
LOAD OF AT LEAST 1.3KN (300lb.)  

B. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE 
SLIP RESISTANCE SURFACE

C. DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW MOUNTED 
TO WALL BEHIND WATER CLOSET, 
390mm - 410mmm FROM CENTER LINE 
OF WATER CLOSET.

GENERAL NOTES :
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GRAB BAR TO BE 30mm - 40mm 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

E NOT REQURE FORCE GREATER THAN 
22.2N (5 lbs.) TO PULL IT DOWN.

F TOILET PAPER DISPENSER TO BE 
MOUNTED TO ONE GRAB BAR WHERE 
TWO IS PROVIDED.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER TO BE 

MOUNTED ON GRAB BAR - REFER 

TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECS.

GENERAL NOTES:

A. ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL RESIST LOADS OF AT LEAST 1.3KN 

(300lb.) IN ANY DIRECTION

B. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE

C. DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW FROM CENTRELINE OF TOILET TO SWING-UP 

GRAB BAR SHALL BE 390min.- 410max. (153/8"min.- 161/8"max.)

D. GRAB BAR TO BE 38∅(11/2")
U/S CEILING

T/O FIN. FLR.

HAND DRYER, REFER 

TO TYPICAL DETAILS 

AND SPECS.

WATER CLOSET, REFER TO 

MECHANICAL AND TYPICAL 

DETAILS.
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TYPICAL DETAILS
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TABLE M2: BOND BEAMS IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 

WALLS

WALL TYPE LOCATION HEIGHT REINFORCING
(PER COURSE)

ALL BELOW ALL OPENINGS 1 COURSE 1-10M

ABOVE ALL PIPES GREATER THAN 100 (4") 
DIAMETER THROUGH WALL

1-10M1 COURSE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL MASONRY GENERAL NOTES.

TABLE M4: MASONRY REINFORCING EMBEDMENT AND 

LAP SPLICE LENGTHS

BAR SIZE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT

TENSION EMBEDMENT TENSION LAP TENSION EMBEDMENT TENSION LAP

10M

15M

20M

25M

575mm (23")

800mm (32")

975mm (39")

1575mm (63")

750mm (30")

1050mm (42")

1275mm (51")

2050mm (82")

750mm (30")

1050mm (42")

1275mm (51")

2050mm (82")

950mm (38")

1350mm (54")

1650mm (66")

2650mm (106")

NOTES:
1. BAR DIAMETER NOT TO EXCEED 25M PER CSA S304-14.

NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALL REINFORCING 

WALL 
THICKNESS

LOCATION VERTICAL 
REINF.

SPACING HORIZONTAL REINF.

140 INTERIOR PARTITION 1-10M 600 BLOK-LOK BL-10 X-HEAVY @ 400

190 INTERIOR PARTITION 1-15M 1200 BLOK-LOK BL-10 STD @ 200

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS AS PER THE SCHEDULE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
2. PROVIDE DOWELS INTO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS AND SLAB THICKENINGS TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT. 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS.

90 INTERIOR PARTITION N/A N/A BLOK-LOK BL-10 X-HEAVY @ 400
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S001

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOM RENOVATION

GENERAL NOTES AND TABLES

2021

A. GENERAL

1. MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND 
ANY APPLICABLE ACTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. READ THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL 
OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. VERIFY ALL STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS WITH THE CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT GOVERNS WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR WITHIN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND ACTS.

5. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND 
SIZES OF OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, GROOVES, CURBS, CHAMFERS, SLOPES, SLEEVES, 
EQUIPMENT BASES, HOUSEKEEPING PADS, TRENCHES, SUMP PITS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS NOT 
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

6. OPENINGS AND SLEEVES SHOWN ARE LOCATED AND DIMENSIONED FOR STRUCTURAL 
DETAILING PURPOSES ONLY. COORDINATE THE EXACT SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH THE 
CONSULTANT AND APPLICABLE TRADES DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS TO 
THE CONSULTANT.

7. DO NOT CUT, DRILL OR ALTER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE 
CONSULTANT, UNLESS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

8. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE COMPLETED PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY, TEMPORARY WORKS AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

10. PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, HOARDING AND PROTECTION NECESSARY TO 
COMPLETE THE WORK AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. TEMPORARY WORKS TO 
BE DESIGNED AND INSPECTED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WHO IS RETAINED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR.

11. ALL NEW CORES THROUGH EXISTING SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLAB ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND 
APPROVED BY THE CONSULTANT PRIOR TO CUTTING. 

11.1. PROVIDE LAYOUT WITH SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF CORES TO THE CONSULTANT FOR 
APPROVAL. 

11.1. SCAN EXISTING SUSPENDED SLAB TO LOCATE REBAR AND PLACE NEW CORES BETWEEN 
REBAR, DO NOT CUT ANY BARS. MAXIMUM CORE SIZE IS 100mm DIAMETER. 

B. EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. EXISTING STRUCTURE AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE, AND 
ARE PROVIDED TO CONVEY DESIGN INTENT ONLY. THE DESIGN IS BASED ON THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED IN THE RECORD DRAWINGS FOR THE EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND ON LIMITED SITE 
OBSERVATIONS.  VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.  NOTIFY 
THE CONSULTANT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED THAT COULD 
POTENTIALLY AFFECT THE WORK, AND OBTAIN DIRECTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

2. LOCATE ALL EXISTING BURIED UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. REFER TO CIVIL, MECHANICAL, 
AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ALL PROPOSED AND KNOWN 
EXISTING SERVICES. REMOVE, RELOCATE OR PROVIDE PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSULTANT.

3. PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. PATCH AND MAKE 
GOOD ALL EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS DISTURBED OR DAMAGED AS PART OF THE WORK.

C. STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA-S16 AND THE CISC CODE OF STANDARD 
PRACTICE.

2. CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO INDICATE DESIGN INTENT. ALL 

CONNECTIONS ARE BEARING TYPE WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-19 (3/4") ⌀ BOLTS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

3. DESIGN CONNECTIONS FOR FORCES INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  WHERE 
CONNECTION FORCES ARE NOT PROVIDED, DESIGN CONNECTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING 
FORCES:
3.1. FACTORED SHEAR FORCE OF 50% OF THE TOTAL UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED FACTORED 

LOAD FOR LATERALLY SUPPORTED BEAMS LISTED IN THE BEAM LOAD TABLES OF THE 
CISC HANDBOOK OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION FOR END CONNECTIONS OF SIMPLY 
SUPPORTED NON-COMPOSITE BEAMS.

4. PROVIDE 50 (2") NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STAIRS, LADDERS, HANDRAILS, PLATFORMS, AND 
OTHER ELEMENTS NOT DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

6. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE COMPATIBLE COATINGS OR SURFACE 
PREPARATION FOR STEEL MEMBERS TO FIRE-SPRAYED OR COATED WITH INTUMESCENT 
PAINT.

7. ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED SNUG-TIGHT, AS DEFINED IN CSA S16.

8. GRIND SMOOTH ALL WELDS AND FLAME-CUT EDGES EXPOSED TO VIEW.

D. MATERIALS

1. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE:
1.1. CONCRETE: CONFORMING TO CSA A23.1 AND PER THE CONCRETE DESIGN PROPERTIES 
TABLE.
1.2. REINFORCING BARS: CONFORMING TO CSA G30.18, GRADE 400R (OR 400W WHERE 
WELDING IS REQUIRED).  ALL REINFORCING TO BE BLACK STEEL UNLESS NOTED.
1.3. WELDED WIRE REINFORCING: CONFORMING TO ASTM A185/A185M, WITH MINIMUM YIELD 
STRENGTH OF 450 MPa, OR 386 MPa FOR DIAMETERS LESS THAN MW7.7 (3.1mm).

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL:
2.1. CHANNELS AND ANGLES CSA-G40.20/G40.21, GRADE 350W
2.2. PLATES, RODS AND BARS CSA-G40.20/G40.21, GRADE 300W
2.3. STRUCTURAL BOLTS ASTM A325/A325M
2.4. NUTS AND WASHERS ASTM A563/A563M AND ASTM F436/436M
2.5. WELDING ELECTRODES E49XX

3. STRUCTURAL MASONRY:
3.1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS: CONFORMING TO CSA 165, 15 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.
3.2. MASONRY GROUT: CONFORMING TO CSA 179, 15 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 

AT 28 DAYS, 10mm (3/8") MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, 250 mm (10") SLUMP.
3.3. MORTAR: CONFORMING TO CSA 179, TYPE S FOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, TYPE N 
OTHERWISE.
3.4. MASONRY TIES: CONFORMING TO CSA A370.
3.5. REINFORCING BARS: CONFORMING TO CSA G30.18, GRADE 400R (OR 400W WHERE 
WELDING IS REQUIRED).  ALL REINFORCING TO BE BLACK STEEL UNLESS NOTED.
3.6. BED JOINT REINFORCING: LADDER TYPE, SIDE RODS CONFORMING TO ASTM A82, HOT-
DIPPED GALVANIZED UNLESS NOTED, TYPE BL BY BLOK-LOK OR APPROVED ALTERNATE.

4. NON-SHRINK GROUT: NON-METALLIC, 35 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.

5. UNISTRUT: 12 GAUGE, STEEL PLAIN, ASTM A1011 SS GR 33

E. GENERAL REVIEW

1. WALTERFEDY WILL PERFORM PERIODIC FIELD REVIEWS OF A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF 
THE WORK TO CONFIRM THAT THE WORK FOR WHICH WE ARE RESPONSIBLE IS IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. GENERAL REVIEW OF WORK DESIGNED BY OTHER PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS (STAMPED 
SHOP DRAWINGS) IS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THAT DESIGN. 
SUBMIT FIELD REVIEW REPORTS TO THE CONSULTANT.

3. COOPERATE WITH CONSULTANTS AND INDEPENDENT INSPECTION AND TESTING AGENCIES 
RETAINED TO PERFORM FIELD REVIEW.  PROVIDE ACCESS AND ASSISTANCE AS REQUIRED 
FOR THE SAFE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK.

4. PROVIDE REASONABLE NOTICE FOR FIELD REVIEWS AND INSPECTIONS OF COMPLETED WORK, 
PRIOR TO CONCEALING OR ATTACHING TO THE WORK.

5. FIELD REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
ACCURACY, QUALITY AND CONFORMANCE OF THE WORK WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

F. STRUCTURAL MASONRY

1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A371. 

2. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY PARTITIONS 
NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE MINIMUM REINFORCING AND LINTELS 
IN NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS PER SCHEDULES ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 
THESE WALLS AND LINTELS ARE NOT DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER THE SPECIFICATION, AND IS INDICATED ON THE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. MAXIMUM SPACING OF CONTROL JOINTS TO BE 7650 (25'-0”) 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. FILL MASONRY UNITS WITH GROUT AS FOLLOWS:
4.1. ALL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING.
4.2. ALL CELLS CONTAINING DOWELS, ANCHORS, OR OTHER STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS.
4.3. ALL CELLS IN PARAPETS.
4.4. CELLS BELOW BEARING CONNECTIONS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
4.5. AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT BASE OF WALL LIFTS TO VERIFY PROPER PLACEMENT OF GROUT.

6. PLACE GROUT IN MAXIMUM 3000 (10'-0") LIFTS.  THE MAXIMUM LIFT HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 
1500 (5'-0") IF NO CLEANOUTS ARE PROVIDED.

7. TERMINATE GROUT PLACEMENT 25 (1") BELOW TOP OF UPPER UNIT FOR HORIZONTAL 
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN GROUTED BLOCK CELLS.  HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE 
REQUIRED WHERE GROUT PLACEMENT IS INTERRUPTED FOR A DURATION OF GREATER THAN 1 
HOUR. 

8. BUILD MASONRY TIGHTLY INTO WEBS OF STEEL BEAMS BEARING ON WALLS, WEBS OF STEEL 
COLUMNS AND AROUND JOIST SHOES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. ENSURE THAT EMBEDDED ITEMS DO NOT AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE 
MASONRY WALL OR IMPACT PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING.

10. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING TO MAINTAIN STABILITY OF WALLS UNTIL HORIZONTAL 
SUPPORTING ELEMENTS ARE IN-PLACE.

11. BEARING SUPPORTS:
11.1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 200 (8") DEEP SOLID OR GROUT-FILLED MASONRY UNITS BELOW 

MASONRY, CONCRETE AND STEEL LINTELS AT BEARING LOCATIONS, PROJECTING AT 
LEAST 150 (6") BEYOND EDGE OF BEARING PLATES.

12. NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS:
12.1. PROVIDE THE MINIMUM REINFORCING SHOWN IN THE NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY 

WALL REINFORCING TABLE.
12.2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS AND TYPICAL 

DETAILS.

13. MASONRY REINFORCING:
13.1. PROVIDE MASONRY REINFORCING WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, TYPICAL 

DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
13.2. PROVIDE REINFORCING BAR EMBEDMENT AND LAP SPLICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CSA, AND NOT LESS THAN THE VALUES IN THE MASONRY REINFORCING EMBEDMENT 
AND LAP SPLICE LENGTHS TABLE.

13.3. ALL TENSION LAP SPLICES ARE CLASS B UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
13.4. LAP BED JOINT REINFORCING MINIMUM 300 (12").
13.5. PROVIDE 1-15M VERTICAL BAR EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS, FULL HEIGHT.
13.6. KEEP CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING FREE FROM MORTAR DROPPINGS.

14. LINTELS:
14.1. PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS THROUGH MASONRY WALLS SHOWN ON THE 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, AND AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 
TRADES.  

14.2. PROVIDE STEEL LINTELS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

14.3. REFER TO THE STEEL LINTELS FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS TABLE FOR 
LINTEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS, UNLESS  NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 

15. BOND BEAMS:
15.1. PROVIDE BOND BEAMS IN ALL WALLS PER THE BOND BEAMS IN CONCRETE MASONRY 

UNIT WALLS TABLE, AND WHERE INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
15.2. EXTEND BOND BEAMS 200 (8") BEYOND OPENINGS WHERE NOT CONTINUOUS, UNLESS 

NOTED OTHERWISE.
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M103BOND BEAM REINFORCING SCHEMATIC

BOND BEAM REINF. PROVIDE 180 DEGREE 
HK AROUND VERT. 
REINF. @ WALL ENDS

BENT DOWEL (TYP.)

NOTES:
1. ALL BOND BEAM REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. 
2. ALL TENSION LAPS SHALL BE CLASS 'B', UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR TENSION LAP LENGTHS.

TENSION LAP (TYP.)

T
E

N
S

IO
N

 L
A

P
 (

T
Y

P
.)

M109MASONRY PARTITION ON EXISTING SLAB

CONT. 2-COURSE
BOND BEAM, GROUT 
SOLID c/w 1-15M T & BOT. 
CONT.

MASONRY PARTITION (REFER TO
ARCH.)

M101VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN MASONRY WALLS

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR @
WALL ENDS, U.N.O.

SEE NOTE 2SEE NOTE 1

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR @ INTERSECTIONS,
U.N.O.

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR
@ CORNERS, U.N.O.

TYPICAL MOVEMENT
JOINT

PROVIDE VERT. BAR
E.S. OF MOVEMENT
JOINT U.N.O.

S
E

E
 N

O
T

E
 2

S
E

E
 N

O
T

E
 1

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND SPACING OF REINFORCEMENT.
2. WHERE OPENINGS ARE LESS THAN THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SPACING, PROVIDE 1 VERTICAL BAR ON 

EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
3. WHERE OPENINGS ARE WIDER THAN THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SPACING, BUT LESS THAN 3000 (10'-0"), 

PROVIDE 2 VERTICAL BARS ON EACH SIDE OF OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

M102BED JOINT REINFORCEMENT

PREFABRICATED
TEE

PREFABRICATED
CORNER

LADDER TYPE
REINFORCEMENT

NOTE:
1. ALL BED JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LADDER TYPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. ALL CORNER AND TEES REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PREFABRICATED.

LAP TYP.

300 (12")

M105STEEL LINTELS FOR MASONRY WALLS

REF. TO SCHEDULE 
FOR STEEL LINTEL

SOLID OR FULLY 
GROUTED CELL

SEE NOTE
6

REINF. TO CLEAR 
LINTEL BEARING ON 
EITHER SIDE OF 
OPENING

MOVEMENT JOINT

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR STEEL LINTEL SIZE.

2. CONNECT BACK TO BACK ANGLES USING MINIMUM 16 (5/8")∅ BOLTS AT 450 (1'-6") ON CENTRE, OR BY WELDING 
TOP & BOTTOM WITH 6 (1/4") FILLET WELDS x 50 (2") LONG AT 450 (1'-6") ON CENTRE. FIRST CONNECTION SHALL 
BE NO MORE THAN 75 (3") FROM END OF LINTEL.

3. WHERE WALL THICKNESS IS REDUCED BY RECESSES, INCLUDE IN LINTEL SPAN.
4. IF PIER DIMENSION TO END OF WALL IS 600 (2'-0") OR LESS, FULLY GROUT PIER FOR FULL WALL HEIGHT.
5. PROVIDE STEEL PACKING AS REQUIRED FOR UNIFORM BEARING OF LINTELS.
6. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY PARTITIONS WITH STACKED BOND, THE UNSUPPORTED WALL HEIGHT ABOVE 

LINTEL NOT TO EXCEED 1/2 x SPAN.

BEARING

200 (8")

SPAN

SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 3

PIER

M114
CONNECTION BETWEEN NEW AND 

EXISTING MASONRY

EXISTING BLOCK WALL BLOK-LOK SPIRA-LOK 

WALL TIE 8mm⌀ w/ 100mm 

(4") MIN. EMBEDMENT

140 OR 190 MASONRY PARTITION 
(REFER TO ARCH.)

REINFORCING BAR 
GROUT SOLID IN BLOCK 
CELL. REF. TO 
SCHEDULE FOR SIZE

LADDER TYPE 
REINFORCEMENT

PD01LATERAL SUPPORT FOR MASONRY PARTITIONS

EX. CONC. 
JOISTS

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE
MATERIAL

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE TOP LATERAL SUPPORTS AT THE TOP OF ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS.
2. SPACING OF LATERAL SUPPORTS NOT TO EXCEED 2000 (80") 
3. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED DISTANCE FROM THE END OF ANY WALL TO THE CENTRE OF IT'S FIRST LATERAL 

SUPPORT IS 600 (24").
4. RETURN WALLS MAY BE USED AS A LATERAL SUPPORT, PROVIDED THAT IT IS AT LEAST 2400 (96") IN LENGTH 

AND IS UNINTERRUPTED BY OPENINGS.

2-L102x76x6.4 (L4x3x1/4) 
LLV 200 (8") LG ES OF 
PARTITION WELDED TO 
PLATE

400x6.4x200 (16x1/4x8) PL. 
ANCHORED TO CONCRETE 
SLAB/JOISTS WITH 9.5 (3/8")Ø HILTI 
KWIK HUS-EZ WITH 50 (2") MIN. 
EMBED. EACH SIDE OF PARTITION 
(2 ANCHORS TOTAL)

400

EX. CONC. SLAB

M113INFILL EXISTING OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS

NOTE:

1. REFER TO ARCH. FOR LOCATION OF BLOCK WALL OPENINGS TO BE INFILLED.

EX. CONC. OR CMU WALL

BLOCK INFILL c/w BLOK-LOK 

BL-10 w/ 2-6mm∅ SIDE RODS (OR 

APP. EQ.) HOR. JT REINF. at 
EVERY COURSE

PROVIDE 12gax150mm lg. 
BLOK-LOK BL345 ANCH. (OR 
APP. EQ.) T&B AND at EVERY 
2ND COURSE ES OF OPNG

TYP.

150 (6")

PD02LATERAL SUPPORT FOR MASONRY PARTITIONS

IN LINE WITH CONCRETE JOISTS
NOTES:
1. PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORTS AT THE TOP OF ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS.
2. SPACING OF LATERAL SUPPORTS NOT TO EXCEED 2000 (80")
3. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED DISTANCE FROM THE END OF ANY WALL TO THE CENTRE OF IT'S FIRST LATERAL 

SUPPORT IS 600 (24")
4. RETURN WALLS MAY BE USED AS A LATERAL SUPPORT, PROVIDED THAT IT IS AT LEAST 2400 (96") IN LENGTH 

AND IS UNINTERRUPTED BY OPENINGS.

EX. CONC. JOISTS

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE 
MATERIAL

2-L102x76x6.4 (L4x3x1/4) 
LLV 200 (8") LG ES OF 
PARTITION WELDED TO 
PLATE.

EX. CONC. SLAB

400

400x6.4x200 (16x1/4x8) PL. 
ANCHORED TO CONCRETE 
SLAB/JOISTS WITH 2-9.5 (3/8")Ø 
HILTI KWIK HUS-EZ WITH 50 (2") 
MIN. EMBED. 
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EX. EXTERIOR WALL, 
SITE VERIFY

EX. CONC. BEAM, 
SITE VERIFY

EX. CONC. COLUMN, 
SITE VERIFY EX. CONCRETE BLOCK 

PARTITIONS BELOW, 
SITE VERIFY

TRACK FOR CEILING MOUNTED 
LIFT, REFER TO ARCH.

UNISTRUT AT 1500 o/c 
MAX. SPACING 
CONNECTED TO 
EXISTING CONCRETE 
JOISTS FOR SUPPORT 
OF CEILING MOUNTED 
LIFT, SEE SECTION TYP.  
(4 TOTAL)

EX. CONCRETE JOISTS 
WITH SLAB TOPPING, 
SEE SECTION AND 
SITE VERIFY

TRACK FOR CEILING MOUNTED 
LIFT, REFER TO ARCH.

4

S201
__________

2

S201
__________

4

S201
__________

2

S201
__________

SIM. SIM.

TRACK FOR CEILING 
MOUNTED LIFT 
CONNECTED TO EX. 
CONCRETE BEAM THIS 
END, SEE SECTION, TYP.

EX. CONCRETE JOISTS c/w 
SPEED TILE ON BOTH SIDES, 
SITE VERIFY

± 125

±
 3

5
0

± 610

EX. CONC. SLAB c/w SPEED 
TILE AT UNDERSIDE OF 
SLAB, SITE VERIFY

L152x102x7.9 LLV x 100 lg. STEEL 
ANGLE c/w 12 DIA. STEEL THRU 
BOLT, SCAN EX. JOIST FOR 
REBAR PRIOR TO DRILLING, TYP.

ATKORE UNISTRUT P5500 c/w 12 DIA. 
BOLTS FOR CONNECTION TO STEEL 
ANGLES. UNISTRUT TO SPAN MIN. 
THREE EX. CONC. JOISTS FOR LIFT 
SUPPORT

LIFT HANGER ROD c/w CONNECTION 
TO UNISTRUT BY LIFT SUPPLIER. 
LOCATE HANGER WITHIN MIDDLE 
THIRD OF UNISTRUT LENGTH

3
0

 T
Y

P
.

3

S201
__________

ADJUSTABLE LATERAL BRACE 
c/w CONNECTION TO 
UNISTRUT BY LIFT SUPPLIER

EX. CONCRETE SLAB 

EX. CONCRETE BEAM, 
(14"+/- W x 22"+/- D) 
SITE VERIFY

LIFT HANGER ROD c/w 
ANCHOR CONNECTION TO 
U/S OF CONCRETE BEAM BY 
LIFT SUPPLIER.

ADJUSTABLE LATERAL 
BRACE c/w CONNECTION TO 
U/S OF CONCRETE JOIST BY 
LIFT SUPPLIER.

EX. CONCRETE SLAB 

EX. CONCRETE JOISTS 

LIFT HANGER ROD c/w 
CONNECTION TO UNISTRUT 
BY LIFT SUPPLIER.

UNISTRUT, SEE PLANADJUSTABLE LATERAL 
BRACE c/w CONNECTION TO 
U/S OF CONCRETE JOIST BY 
LIFT SUPPLIER.

50 50

STEEL ANGLE c/w 
THRU BOLT
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S201 1 : 50

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN1

S201 1 : 25

UNISTRUT SUPPORT FOR CEILING MOUNTED LIFT2

NOTES:
1. LOADS FROM LIFT:
DL = 0.9 kN (200 lbs)
LL = 2.0 kN (450 lbs)

S201 1 : 25

SECTION4

S201 1 : 25

SECTION3

PLAN NOTES:
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ROOM 101, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

No. ISSUANCE DATE

1 ISSUED FOR 90% OWNER REVIEW 2024.03.08

2 ISSUED FOR BID AND PERMIT 2024.03.21

2024.03.18
WF# 2023-0897-11



·

·

·

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M101

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

KEY PLAN, LEGEND &
SCHEDULES



AIR SHAFT MUSIC OFFICE

NURSE/CYW

129

EX.BOYS' WR

102
MUSIC OFFICE

NURSE/CYW

129

EX.BOYS' WR

102
AIR SHAFT

AIR SHAFT

FAN ROOM
 013

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M201

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

BASEMENT & GROUND FLOOR
DEMOLITION PART PLANS -
DRAINAGE & PIPING



MUSIC OFFICE

NURSE/CYW

129

EX.BOYS' WR

102AIR SHAFT

MUSIC OFFICE

NURSE/CYW

129

EX.BOYS' WR

102

AIR SHAFT

MUSIC OFFICE

NURSE/CYW

129

EX.BOYS' WR

102

AIR SHAFT

·

·

·

·

·

··

··

··

·

·

·

·

·

·

··

··

··
··

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M202

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION
PART PLANS - HEATING,
DUCTWORK & SPRINKLER



·

·

·

·

·

·

·

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M301

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

BASEMENT & GROUND FLOOR
RENOVATION PART PLANS -
DRAINAGE & PIPING



·

·

·

·

·

··

··

··

·

·

·

·

·

·

··

··

··
··

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M302

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

GROUND FLOOR RENOVATION
PART PLANS - HEATING,
DUCTWORK & SPRINKLER



“ ”

“ ”

”
” ”

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO

800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB

RL

AP

SO

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24

M401

JH

CT

GROUND FLOOR

Mar 18/24

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS



KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO
800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB
RL

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24 E101
JH
CT

OVERALL PLAN, LEGEND, AND
SCHEDULES



BOYS' WR
NURSE /CYW

129

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO
800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB
RL

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24 E102
JH
CT

GROUND FLOOR

BATHROOM DEMOLITION
AND RENOVATION PLANS



“ ” 

“ ” “ ” 
“ ” 

“ ”

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NORTHTRUE NORTH

CLIENT LOGO

PROJECT NO  :

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY  :

SCALE :

DATE :

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

SHEET NO  :

SEAL

KITCHENER | HAMILTON     | TORONTO
800.685.1378 walterfedy.com

51 Ardelt Ave, Kitchener, ON N2C 2R5

ISSUANCE DATENo.

©

55 Northland Road,
Waterloo, ON, N2V 1Y8
Phone: 519-725-3555
Website: deiassociates.ca
Project Number: 24007

As indicated

SB
RL

KITCHENER- WATERLOO COLLEGIATE
AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL -
WASHROOMS RENOVATION
787 King Street West, Kitchener, Ontario

WATERLOO REGION DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD

2023-0897-11

03/06/24 E103
JH
CT

SPECIFICATION


